
Final Standings

 Place Driver
OVERALL 1ST Darren Ohara T
OVERALL 2ND Sean Havens
OVERALL 3RD Stuart Rotblat

2WD 1ST Jake Bucknam T
2WD 2ND Stuart Rotblat
2WD 3RD Vince Moellering
O4 1ST Darren Ohara T
O4 2ND Marcus Kroll T
O4 3RD Dana Weed T
U4 1ST Lloyd Murray T
U4 2ND Shaun Hallam
U4 3RD David Murray

OPEN 1ST Sean Havens T
OPEN 2ND Tyler Sullivan T
OPEN 3RD Dan Shirley

Rookie of the Year
Rally X Worker of 

the Year

Overall standings are calculated using PAX 
points,  Class standings are calculated using
class points. 



CLASS POINTS

Class Driver Total 10-Feb 16-Jun Nat'l 22-Sep
2WD Jake Bucknam 12.00 2 5 5
2WD Stuart Rotblat 9.00 3 3 3
2WD Vince Moellering 5.00 1 4
2wd Brad Whiteside 2.00 1 1
O4 Darren Ohara 24.00 6 7 4 7
O4 Marcus Kroll 14.00 5 6 3
O4 Dana Weed 9.00 3 6
O4 Philip Pepper 8.00 7 1
O4 Nick Burke 7.00 3 4
O4 Wolfgang Hofer 7.00 5 2
O4 Jim Perrin 6.00 4 2
O4 Seth Chaffee 6.00 2 4
O4 Jacob Hoppe 4.00 4
O4 Steve Foltynick 2.00 2
O4 Karlis Silins 1.00 1
O4 Philip Ginter 1.00 1

Open Sean Havens 11.00 3 3 3 2
Open Tyler Sullivan 8.00 2 3 3
Open Dan Shirley 6.00 6
Open Christopher Ferri 5.00 5
Open Nathan Lybarger 4.00 4
Open Bruce Bell 2.00 1 1
Open David Heller 2.00 2
Open Nathan Schmidt 1.00 1

U4 Lloyd Murray 5.00 2 3
U4 Shaun Hallam 4.00 3 1
u4 David Murray 2.00 2
U4 Jared Hill 1.00 1
u4 Max Saslow 1.00 1



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER TOTAL 10-Feb 16-Jun Nat'l 22-Sep
O4 Darren Ohara 338.40 93.83 92.38 57.21 94.98

Open Sean Havens 324.63 87.62 90.39 52.18 94.44
2WD Stuart Rotblat 276.40 100.00 90.38 86.02
O4 Marcus Kroll 275.23 93.43 91.94 89.86

2WD Jake Bucknam 261.49 99.74 61.81 99.95
Open Tyler Sullivan 244.10 89.90 56.64 97.56
2WD Vince Moellering 188.64 93.85 94.79
U4 Lloyd Murray 181.57 94.03 87.54
O4 Philip Pepper 181.39 100.00 81.40
O4 Dana Weed 180.87 87.67 93.21
O4 Nick Burke 180.74 90.88 89.86
O4 Seth Chaffee 176.99 84.64 92.35
O4 Wolfgang Hofer 174.42 89.77 84.64

Open Bruce Bell 170.23 85.04 85.19
O4 Jim Perrin 159.29 92.89 66.40
U4 Shaun Hallam 156.14 98.15 57.99

2wd Brad Whiteside 147.01 82.12 64.89
Open Dan Shirley 94.07 94.07
Open Christopher Ferri 93.09 93.09
Open Nathan Lybarger 91.21 91.21

O4 Steve Foltynick 90.09 90.09
U4 Jared Hill 88.24 88.24
O4 Jacob Hoppe 87.71 87.71
u4 David Murray 86.81 86.81

Open David Heller 84.42 84.42
O4 Philip Ginter 78.72 78.72

Open Nathan Schmidt 70.37 70.37
O4 Karlis Silins 62.24 62.24
u4 Max Saslow 50.01 50.01



Event 1

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
O4 Philip Pepper 2004 Impreza 1 1 17.65 0.97 17.12 17.12 100.00 7
O4 Darren Ohara 2.5 RS 2 5 18.81 0.97 18.25 17.12 93.83 6
O4 Marcus Kroll 1993 Audi 100 3 6 18.89 0.97 18.32 17.12 93.43 5
O4 Jim Perrin 2002 Impreza 4 7 19.00 0.97 18.43 17.12 92.89 4
O4 Nick Burke 1993 Audi 100 5 8 19.42 0.97 18.84 17.12 90.88 3
O4 Steve Foltynick 2008 Rav4 6 10 19.59 0.97 19.00 17.12 90.09 2
O4 Philip Ginter 1998 Subaru Legacy 7 12 22.42 0.97 21.75 17.12 78.72 1

Open Dan Shirley 2004 Impreza 1 2 18.20 1.00 18.20 17.12 94.07 6
Open Christopher Ferri 2012 Subaru WRX 2 3 18.39 1.00 18.39 17.12 93.09 5
Open Nathan Lybarger Impreza 3 4 18.77 1.00 18.77 17.12 91.21 4
Open Sean Havens 2003 WRX 4 9 19.54 1.00 19.54 17.12 87.62 3
Open David Heller 2011 WRX STI 5 11 20.28 1.00 20.28 17.12 84.42 2
Open Nathan Schmidt 2005 Legacy GT 6 13 24.33 1.00 24.33 17.12 70.37 1



Event 2

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD Stuart Rotblat VW Golf 1 6 18.92 0.88 16.65 16.65 100.00 3
2WD Jake Bucknam Mini Cooper S 2 7 18.97 0.88 16.69 16.65 99.74 2
2WD Vince Moellering VW Golf 3 13 20.16 0.88 17.74 16.65 93.85 1
O4 Darren Ohara Subaru Impreza 1 4 18.58 0.97 18.02 16.65 92.38 7
O4 Marcus Kroll Audi 100 2 5 18.67 0.97 18.11 16.65 91.94 6
O4 Wolfgang Hofer Audi 100 3 9 19.12 0.97 18.55 16.65 89.77 5
O4 Jacob Hoppe Subaru Impreza 4 10 19.57 0.97 18.98 16.65 87.71 4
O4 Dana Weed Subaru Impreza 5 11 19.58 0.97 18.99 16.65 87.67 3
O4 Seth Chaffee Subaru Impreza 6 14 20.28 0.97 19.67 16.65 84.64 2
O4 Karlis Silins Audi 100 7 16 27.58 0.97 26.75 16.65 62.24 1

Open Sean Havens Subaru WRX 1 2 18.42 1.00 18.42 16.65 90.39 3
Open Tyler Sullivan Subaru RS Turbo 2 3 18.52 1.00 18.52 16.65 89.90 2
Open Bruce Bell Subaru WRX 3 12 19.58 1.00 19.58 16.65 85.04 1

U4 Shaun Hallam Subaru Impreza 1 1 18.24 0.93 16.96 16.65 98.15 3
U4 Lloyd Murray Subaru Impreza 2 8 19.04 0.93 17.71 16.65 94.03 2
U4 Jared Hill Subaru Impreza 3 15 20.29 0.93 18.87 16.65 88.24 1



Event 3

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
SF Stuart Rotblat 2000 Volkswagen Golf 4 2WD 544.45 0.88 479.12 433.03 90.38 3
PR Brad Whiteside 1998 Chevrolet S10 5 2WD 599.26 0.88 527.34 433.03 82.12 1
PF Jake Bucknam Mini Cooper 1 2WD 796.15 0.88 700.61 433.03 61.81 5
SA Shaun Hallam 1998 Subaru Impreza OBS 1 U4 802.96 0.93 746.75 433.03 57.99 1
PA Darren Ohara 2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5 RS 5 O4 780.36 0.97 756.94 433.03 57.21 4
MA Tyler Sullivan 2000 Subaru Impreza 2.5 RS 7 OPEN 764.55 1.00 764.55 433.03 56.64 3
PA Sean Havens SUBARU 6 OPEN 829.83 1.00 829.83 433.03 52.18 3



Event 4

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2wd Jake Bucknam Mini Cooper 1 6 7.72 0.88 6.79 6.79 99.95 5
2wd Vince Moellering VW Golf 2 10 8.14 0.88 7.16 6.79 94.79 4
2wd Stuart Rotblat VW Golf 3 15 8.97 0.88 7.89 6.79 86.02 3
2wd Jim Perrin Chevy S10 4 16 11.62 0.88 10.23 6.79 66.40 2
2wd Brad Whiteside Chevy S10 5 17 11.89 0.88 10.46 6.79 64.89 1
O4 Darren Ohara Subaru RS 1 3 7.37 0.97 7.15 6.79 94.98 7
O4 Dana Weed Subaru Impreza 2 4 7.51 0.97 7.28 6.79 93.21 6
O4 Seth Chaffee Subaru Impreza 3 5 7.58 0.97 7.35 6.79 92.35 4
O4 Nick Burke Audi 100 4 7 7.79 0.97 7.56 6.79 89.86 4
O4 Marcus Kroll Audi 100 4 7 7.79 0.97 7.56 6.79 89.86 3
O4 Wolfgang Ofer Audi 100 6 11 8.27 0.97 8.02 6.79 84.64 2
O4 Philip Pepper Subaru Impreza 7 14 8.60 0.97 8.34 6.79 81.40 1

Open Tyler Sullivan Subaru RS 1 1 6.96 1.00 6.96 6.79 97.56 3
Open Sean Havens Subaru WRX 2 2 7.19 1.00 7.19 6.79 94.44 2
Open Bruce Bell Subaru WRX 3 9 7.97 1.00 7.97 6.79 85.19 1

u4 Lloyd Murray Subaru Impreza 1 12 8.34 0.93 7.76 6.79 87.54 3
u4 David Murray Subaru Impreza 2 13 8.41 0.93 7.82 6.79 86.81 2
u4 Max Saslow Subaru Crosstrek 3 18 14.60 0.93 13.58 6.79 50.01 1


